

No. 20-73081

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ARACELY GONZALEZ GRANADOS, J.T.N.G., and J.E.Z.G.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT M. WILKINSON, Acting Attorney General,

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PROFESSOR BRIAN SOUCEK
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Brian Soucek
University of California, Davis
School of Law
400 Mrak Hall Drive
Davis, CA 95616
Telephone: (530) 752-4932
Email: bsoucek@ucdavis.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE BIA TREATS <i>MATTER OF A-B-</i> AS A CATEGORICAL BAR ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CLAIMS.....	6
II. THE BOARD’S MISREADING OF <i>MATTER OF A-B-</i> IS THE SOLE BASIS FOR ITS REFUSAL TO CORRECT THE SERIOUS DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS IN THIS CASE.....	9
III. REQUIRING CASE-BY-CASE ADJUDICATION IN DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CASES IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S CATEGORICAL ACCEPTANCE OF OTHER PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUPS.....	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Colmenar v. INS</i> , 210 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Diaz-Reynoso v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales-Veliz v. Barr</i> , 938 F. 3d 219 (5th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15, 17
<i>Karouni v. Gonzales</i> , 399 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12, 13, 15, 17
<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 316 (AG 2018)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Matter of A-R-C-G-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 388 (BIA 2014).....	7
<i>Matter of L-E-A-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 581 (AG 2019).....	14
<i>Matter of M-E-V-G-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 227 (BIA 2014)	14
<i>Matter of R-A-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 906 (BIA 1999)	7
<i>Matter of Toboso-Alfonso</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 819 (BIA 1990)	15
<i>Parussimova v. Mukasey</i> , 555 F. 3d 734 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Perdomo v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Reyes v. Lynch</i> , 842 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....	15, 16
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 1240.11	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other	Page
Brian Soucek, <i>Categorical Confusion in Asylum Law</i> , 73 Fla. L. Rev. __ (forthcoming 2021), <i>available at</i> https://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.3712461	14, 15, 16
